PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fifth Third Bank	08/24/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Northstar Aerospace (Canada) Inc.	
Street Address:	110 Yonge Street, Suite 1100	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5C 1T4	

Name:	Northstar Aerospace (USA) Inc.	
Street Address:	6250 North River Road	
City:	Rosemont	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11575293
Patent Number:	6390894

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 3122014000

Email: kristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Goldberg Kohn Ltd., c/o Kristina Bunker Address Line 1: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

PATENT

REEL: 028852 FRAME: 0475

900.00

502038071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4033.051	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristina Bunker	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Fifth Third - Patent Release#page1.tif source=Fifth Third - Patent Release#page2.tif source=Fifth Third - Patent Release#page3.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") dated as of August 24, 2012 is made in favor of Northstar Aerospace (Canada) Inc., an Ontario corporation ("NA Canada"), and Northstar Aerospace (USA) Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NA USA"; NA Canada and NA USA are referred to herein, collectively, as the "Grantors" and, individually, as a "Grantor"), by Fifth Third Bank, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for certain financial institutions (the "Lenders").

WHEREAS, each Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and Lenders, a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Agent's lien and security interest in the Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 7, 2010 at Reel/Frame 24915/675.

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and on the Patents and to reassign to each Grantor all right, title and interest such Grantor has in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases all liens and security interests it has in and on the Patents and reassigns to each Grantor all right, title and interest such Grantor has in and to the Patents.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

Name:

Title: 1/

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OHVO

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

JONALD K.

On this day of August, 2012, before me personally appeared MTCHELL, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Fifth Third Bank, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said bank, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said bank as authorized by its board of directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10-18-0015

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

MARTHA FARWICK Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 10-18-2015

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Patent	Patent/Serial No.	Issue/Filing Date
Apparatus for Manufacturing a Face Gear	11575293	January 24, 2008
Face Gear Manufacturing Method and Apparatus	6390894	May 21, 2002

CH2\11657801.1

RECORDED: 08/27/2012